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M. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agem.‘“ i

Department of Environmental Health fonmeniq) Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE: Former Exxon RAS #7-3567/3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Dear Mr. Seery:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarferly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third
Quarter 2002 dated October 15, 2002, for the above-referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, Califoria, and presents the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling
activities for the subject site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-§747.

Sincerely, o
I ._C_r-i._d_ __}
i -
Gene N. Ortega

Territory Manager

Attachment: ERI’s Quarterly Groundwater Menitoring Report, Third Quarter 2002, dated October 15, 2002

cc: w/ attachment
MIr. Eddy So, California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Colleen Morf, Zone 7 Water Agency
Mr. Jospeh A. Aldridge, Valero Energy Corporation

w/o attachment
Mr. Scott R. Graham, Environmental Resohitions, Inc.



ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

October 15, 2002
ERI 243113.R14

Mr. Gene N. Ortega
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
2300 Clayton Road, Suite 1250
Concord, California 94520

Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, Third Quarter 2002, Former Exxon
Service Station 7-3567, 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California.

Mr. Ortega:

At the request of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation (ExxonMobil), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERT)
petformed groundwater monitoring and sampling for third quarter 2002 at the subject site. The
purpose of quarterly monitoring is to evaluate hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater and
groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. The location of the site is shown on the Site
Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The configuration of the site and select site features are shown on the
Generalized Site Plan (Plate 2}.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On July 17, 2002, ERI measured depth to water (DTW) and collected groundwater samples from
selected monitoring wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in accordance with ERI's
groundwater sampling protocol provided in Attachment A. Field data sheets are presented in
Attachment B.

The calculated hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction for the lower water-bearing zone and
upper water-bearing zone are presented on Plate 3 and Plate 4, respectively. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

Laboratory Analyses And Results

ERI submitted gronndwater samples to Test America Incorporated (Test America), a California
state-certified laboratory, under Chain-of-Custody protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX); methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE); total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd); and tota) petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) using the
methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis report and Chain-of-Custody record are
attached (Attachment B). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater samples are
summarized in Table 1. Analytical results of recent groundwater samples are presented on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791  415-382-9105  (FAX 415-382-1856)
Lake Forest » Novato - Seatile




ERI 243113 R14 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567, Pleasanton, California

October 15, 2002

DOCUMENT DISTRIBUTION
ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Eddy So ,

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Ms. Colleen Morf

Zone 7T Water Agency

5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, California 94588

Mr. Joseph A. Aldridge
Valero Energy Corporation
685 West Third Street
Hanford, California 93230

LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in

California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for

ExxonMobil, and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party's sole risk.



ERI 243113.R14 Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567, Pleasanton, California Qctober 15, 2002

Please call Mr. Scott R. Graham, ERI’s project manager for this site, (415) 382-5989 with any
questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

MV ULY LA

Jennifer L. Clark
Staff Scientist

ik e

John B. Bobbitt

RG. 4313 @fp P
Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Plate 2: Generalized Site Plan
Plate 3: Groundwater Elevation Map Lower Water-Bearing Zone Map
Plate 4: Groundwater Elevation Map Upper Water-Bearing Zone Map

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Report and Chain-of-Custody Record



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California
(Page 1 of 4)

Well ID# Sampling SURBJ DIW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs
(TOC) Date Loorcvarieniinreans {153 AP P SO IPR PN /L e i
MW1 11/17/98 NLPH 21.90 318.96 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5

(340.86) 013/15/99 NLPH 21.15 319.71 <50 <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

06/25/99 NLPH 20.34 320.52 a <50 «<2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/24/99 NLPH 20.42 320.44 <50 <50 24.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/22/99 NLPH 21.11 319.75 <61 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/07/00 NLPH 14.12 326.74 57 <50 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ---
06/06/00 NLFH 17.79 323.07 <350 <30 5.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company. .

07/31/00 NLPH 19.02 321.84 <50 <30 51/38d <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
10/10/00 NLPH 18.56 322.30 <50 <50 63 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/01 NLPH 21.43 319.43 <50 <50 116/98d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/01 NLPH 19.83 321.03 960e <30 20/33d <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/20/01 NLPH 20.50 320.36 <50 <50 27/20d <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/01 NLFH 19.48 321.38 <50 <50 39074204 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —

(340.86) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLFH 19.72 321.14 <100 178 196 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
04/17/02 NLPH 22.17 318.69 <50 124 116.1/131d <0.5 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 —
07/17/02 NLFPH 22.51 318.35 <50 <50.0 5.1/8.76d <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
MW2 11/17/98 NLPH 20.42 320.19 a3 <50 17/23d 1.5 <0.5 0.98 2.6 -
(340.61) 03/15/99 NLPFH 28.35 312.26 90 <50 12/12.54 0.73 1.1 2.4 2.2 -
06/25/99 NLPH 25.20 315.41 a <350 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
09/24/39 NLPH 23.93 316.68 <50 <30 3.06 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/22/99 NLPH 23.39 317.22 <356 <350 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 -
03/07/00 NLPH 17.08 323.53 52 <30 <2 <0.5 0.80 <0.5 <0.5 -—
06/06/00 NLPH 21.01 319.60 <50 <3 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLFH 22.08 318.53 <50 <50 6.8/<5d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
10/10/00 NLPH 22.35 318.26 <50 <50 <2 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
01/11/01 NLPH 23.74 316.87 <50 <50 <2 0.54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/11/01 NLPH 22.34 318.27 760e <50 <2 «<{.5 1.4 <0.5 <0.5
07/20/01 NLPH 23.74 316.87 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -
10/19/01 NLPH 22.68 317.93 <50 <50 <2 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(340.16) Nov2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.

i 01/28/02 NLPH 20.79 319.37 <30.0 <50.0 0.70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
04/17/02 NLPH 25.52 314.64 <30 <50.0 4.20/4.35d <0.3 0.90 <0.50 <0.50 -

0717702 NLFH 28.18 311.58 <50 <50.0 9.4/10.3d <0.5 0.6 2.4 2.0 -



TABLE 1

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA

Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 2 of 4)

Well ID# Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs
(TOC Date R feet.nniiiinnns PP PP UL
MW3 11/17/98 NLPH 36.58 306.37 120 <50 180/220d <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -

(342.95) 3/15/99 NLPH 40.01 302.94 180 <30 290/3144d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

06/25/99 NLPH 46.83 296.12 a <350 107/113d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
0/24/99° NLPH 47.71 295.24 - -~ - - - - — —
12/22/9% NLPH 43.82 299.13 140 <50 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
03/07/00 NLPH 32.75 310.20 <50 <50 32 <0.5 0.88 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/06/00 NLFPH 36.05 306.20 <50 <350 140 <0.5 <0.5 D.82 <0.5
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

07/31/00 NLPH 36.77- 306.18 <50 <30 230/1604 <0.5 <06.5: <0.5 <0.5 i
10/10/00 NLPH 35.82 307.13 <50 <50 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/01 NLPH 38.08 304.87 <50 <50 280/2304 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/11/01 NLPH 36.03 306.92 1,000¢ <30 240/2804 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -—
07/20/01 NLPH 36.05 306.90 <50 270 240/190d <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/19/01 NLPH 34.58 308.37 <50 <50 180/1904 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(342.95) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliznce with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLPH 34.96 307.99 <100 167 179 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ——
04/17/(02 NLPH 38.21 304.74 <50 194 179.3/216d <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
07/17/02 g g P <50h 163h 185/1984,h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h <0.5h —_
MW4 11/17/98 NLPH 50.20 292.76 72 <50 4.1/3.5d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(342.96) 03/15/99 NLPH 47.93 283.03 91 <50 280/2604 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
6/25/95° NLPH 48.15 204,81 — — -— — - - —
9/24/99% NLPH 49,29 293,67 - - - - -— - - -
12/22/99 NLFH 49.133 293.63 b — — - — - — -
03/07/00 NLPH 49.05 293.91 190 <50 T10 <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/06/00 NLPH 49.02 293.94 110 <350 460 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
07/31/00 NLFPH 49.13 203.83 <50 <50 480/490d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
10/10/00 NLFPH 40.08 302.88 c c c ¢ c ¢ c c
01/11/01 NLFH 36.41 306.55 110 <50 27/21d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—
04/11/01 NLPH 36.43 306.53 870e <50 3.6/14d <{.5 0.56 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/20/01 f - - - -— -— -—- -
10/19/01 NLPH 33.67 309.29 71 <50 15/16d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

(342.96) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliznce with AB 2886 requirements.

01/28/02 NLFH 331 309.85 148 <30.0 18.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -—
04/17/02 NLPH 36.03 306.93 <350 <50.06 19.10/23.4d <0.5 <{.50 <{.50 <0.50 =
07/17/102 NLFH 37.65 305.31 <50 <50.0 16.7/15.8d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567

3192 Santa Rita Road

Pleasanton, California

(Page 3 of 4)

Well ID# Sampling SUBTJ DTW Elev. TPHA TPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs
(TOC) Date L oeiiiiieinaans (=1 PP B e s e et e e UE/L e e
MW3 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

(342.87) 07/31/00 — dry dey b b b b b b b

10/10/00 NLFH 20.12 313.75 150 <50 42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/11/01 NLFH 28.89 313.98 b b b b b b b -
04/11/01 NLPH 28.23 314.64 b b b b b b b -
07/20/01 f - -- - - --- - - - - ---
10/12/01 NLPH 27.62 315.25 86 <50 3.4/5d <0.5 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
01/28/02 NLPH 28.04 314.83 <100 <350.0 5.90 < (.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
04/17/02 NLPH 29.10 313.77 83 <50.0 5.60/6.7d <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 --
07/17/02 NLPH 29.37 313.50 b b b b b b b ——
MW6 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(341.05) 0773100 NLPH 39.72 301.33 <50 <50 <2/<5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i
10/10/00 NLPH 40.12 300.93 <50 c c c ¢ ¢ c c
01/11/01 NLPH 46.13 294.92 <50 <50 <2 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/01 NLFH 45.40 205.65 b b b b b b b —-
07/20/01 NLPH 41,75 299.30 <50 <50 <5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <00 -
10/19/01 NLPH 44,10 296.95 <50 <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 -
(341.05) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements,
01/28/02 NLPH 39.57 301.48 <100 <50.0 <0.50 <{.50 <0.90 <0.50 <0.50 -—
04/17/02 NLPH 41.84 299.21 52 < 50.0 <0.50 <0.5 <050 <0.50 <0.50 -
07/17/02 NLPH 42.85 298.20 <50 <50.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——
MW7 06/16/00  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
(341.73) 07/31/00 NLPH 24.22 317.51 150 <50 13/8d <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 i
10/10/00 NLPH 24.09 317.64 1,500 c c c c ¢ c ¢
01/11/01 NLPH 25.86 315.87 330 <350 6.9/7d 0.55 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/11/01 NLPH 24.28 317.45 080e <250 <10 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 ---
07/20/01 NLPH 25.52 316.21 300 <50 8.2/6d <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/19/01 NLPH 24.99 316.74 120 <50 4.9/ <5d <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 --

{341.73) Nov-2001 Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements. :

01/28/02 NLPH 23.84 317.89 <100 <50.0 8.30 <0.50 <(3.50 <0.50 <50 -
04/17/02 NLPH 28.1% 313.54 33 <30.0 9.70/11.6d <0.5 2.10 <0.50 <0.50 -
0717102 NLFPH 29.74 311.99 69 <50.0 9.7/9.00d4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-3567
3192 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, California

(Page 4 of 4)

Well ID# Sampling SUBT DTW Elev. TPHd TPHg MTBE B T E X VOCs
(TOC) Date Lorrreemeemiaen  {=1-1 AN PSP 117 U P P PO OO PP
MWS§ 06/16/00 Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.

(341.44} 04/11101 - dry dry b b b b b b b

04/11/01 b b b b b b b b -
07/20/01 dey dry b b b b b b b -
10/19/01 - dry dry b b b b b b b
01/28/02 -— dry dry b b b b b b b ---
04/17/02 -— dry dry b b b b b b b -
07/17/02 — dry dry b b b b b b b -
W-52-7-35675B1 04/13/00 - -— -— b 68 56 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
W-52-7-3567SB3 04/13/00 - -— 190 <50 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—-
Naotes: .
W-52-7-35675B1 = Water sample collected at 40 feet below ground surface at Exxen site 7-3567 from soil boring 1.
TOC = Elevation of top of well casing; in feet above mean sea level.
SUBY = Results of subjective evaluation, liquid-phase hydrocarbon thickness (HT) in feet.
DTW = Depth to water.
Elev, = Elevation of groundwater in feet above mean sea level,
NLPH = Nao Jiquid-phase hydrocarbons present in well.
TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015.
TPHg = Tatal petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015 (modified).
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds analyzed using EPA Method 8260B.
ug/L = Micrograms per liter.
a = No result because of sample loss during laboratory fire.
b = Well contained an insufficient amount of water to collect a sample or well was dry.
c = Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory.
d = MTBE coufirmed using EPA Method 8260.
€ = Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in bailer blank; result is suspect,
f = Well inacessable.
g = Due to equipment faiture, DTW was not measured.
h = Grab sample; Equipment failure unable to purge well.
i = Not detected at or above the stated laboratory method detection limit for the following constituents: 1,2 Dichlproethane,
2-Nitropropane, Di-isopropyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, and tertiary butyl ethy! ether.
< = Not detected at or above the stated laboratory method detection limit.

— = Not analyzed/INot applicable.
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level and separate-phase product level, if present, in each well that contains water
and/or separate-phase product are measured with an ORS Interface Probe, which is accurate to the
nearest 0.01 foot. To calculate groundwater elevations and evaluate groundwater gradient, depth to
water (DTW) levels are subtracted from top of casing elevations.

Groundwater samples collected for subjective evaluation are collected by gently lowering approximately
half the length of a clean Teflon® or polypropylene bailer past the air-water interface (if possible) and
collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The samples are checked for
measurable free-phase hydrocarbons or sheen. If appropriate, free-phase hydrocarbons are removed
from the well.

Before water samples are collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells are purged until a
minimum of three well casing volumes is purged and stabilization of the temperature, pH, and
conductivity is obtained. Water samples from the wells that do not obtain stability of the temperature,
pH, and conductivity are considered to be "grab samples”. The quantity of water purged from each
well is calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = nr?h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(depth to bottom - depth to water)
7.48 conversion constant from cubic feet to gallons

T = ratio of the circumference of a circle to its diameter

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well is allowed to recharge to at least 80% of the initial water level. Water
samples from wells that do not recover at least 80% (due to slow recharging of the well) between
purging and sampling are considered to be "grab samples". Water samples are collected with a new,
disposable Teflon® or polypropylene bailer. The groundwater is carefully poured into selected sample
containers (40-milliliter (ml) glass vials, 1,000 ml glass amber bottles, etc.), which are filled so as to
produce a positive meniscus.

Depending on the required analysis, each sample container is preserved with hydrochloric acid, nitric
acid, etc., or it is preservative free. The type of preservative used for each sample is specified on the
chain of custody form.

Each vial and glass amber bottle is sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace, which would allow volatilization to occur. The samples
are promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a
Chain-of-Custody Record, to a California state-certified laboratory.
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ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

- :

e

AUG 0 ¢ 2002 })
7t | _:J!'LU/'

- =

INCORFORATED

This report includes the analytical certificates of analysis for all
samples listed below. These samples relate to your project

ERI 243113 EXXONMDBIL 7-3567. The Laboratory Project number is 293944,
An executed copy of the chain of custedy, the project quality

control data, and the sample receipt form are alse included as an

addendum to this report,

Sample Identification Lab Number
TB 02-A119820
M2 02-4119821
MW6 : . 02-4119822
MW7 ) . - 02-A119823
M4 ' 02-A119824
W3 02-A119825
MWl 02-4119826

Page 1
Collection Date

7/17/02
7711702
1717702
7217702
7717702
7/711/02
/171,02

These results relate only to the items tested,
This report shall not be reproduced except in full and with

permission of the laboratory.

Report Approved By: ‘Jﬁf;?fCLﬂJia ;2? (j;miiﬁ” Report Date: 7/30/02

Paul E. Lane, Jr., lab Director

Gail A. Lage, Technical Serv.

Michael H. Dunn, M.S., Technical Director - ' Glenn L. Norton, Technical Serv.
Johnny A. Mitchell, Dir. Technical Serv. Kelly S. Comstock, Technical Serv.
Eric S. Smith, Assistant Technical Director Pamela A. Langford, Technical Serv.

Roxamne L. Connor, Technical Services

Laboratory Certification Number: 0l168CA

2960 Foster CrErron Drive / Nasinmns, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fa: 6153-726-0954 7/ 800-765-0980
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IHCORFORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876 Lab Number: 02-A119820
SCOTT GRAHAM Sample ID: TB
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100 ‘ Sample e: Water
NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 7/17/02
Project: ERI 243113X . Time Collected:
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 . Date Received: 7/20/02
Sampler: SAMUEL M. Time Received: 9:00

Page: 1

Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Facter Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*ORGANTIC PARAMETERS* . :
ug/L " 0.5 . 1.0 © 7/29/02 14:00 D.Yeager 8021B 3407

Benzéne ND

Ethylbenzene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 /29702 14:00 D.Yeager 8021B 3407
Toluene’ ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 14:00 D.Yeager 80218 3407
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7729702 14:00 D.Yeager B021B 3407
Methyl-t-butylether HD ug/L 0.5 1.0 7729702 14:00 D.Yeager 8QZ1B- . 3407
TPH (Gasoline Range) ¥D ug/L 50.0 1.0 7729702 14:00 D.Yeager &8015B 3407
Surrogate X Recovery Target Range

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT ‘ : 102. 69. - 132,

LABORATORY COMMENTS: A
ND - Wot detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the methed blank.
.J = Estimatad Value below Report Limit.
E - Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# ~ Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method presecribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Foster CREGHTON DRIVE / Nasivines:, TN 37204 /7 615-726-0177 / Fan: 613-726-0954 7 800-765-0980



[I21]

Test/America

INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERI - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

Lab Number: 02-A119821
Sample ID: MW2

Sample e: Water
Site ID: /7-3567

Date Collected: 7/17/02
Project: ERI 243113X Time Collected: 18:21
Project Name:; EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 7/20/02
Sampler: SAMUEL M. Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Apalysis

Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch

*0RGANIC PARAMETERS*

" Benzene ) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 14:33 D.Yeager 8021B 3407

Ethylbenzene 2.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 . 7/29/02 14:33  D.Yeager 8021B 3407

Toluene 0.6 ug/L 0.5 1.0 1729/02 14:33 D .Yeager 8021B 3407

Xylenes {Total) 2.0 ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 14:33  D.Yeager  8021B 3407

Methyl-t-butylether 9.4 ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 14:33  D.Yeager 8021B 3407

TPE {Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7723702 14:33  D.Yeager B015B 3407

TPH (Diesel Range) ND ug/L 50. 1.0 7/26/02 9:55 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 1815

*VQLATTLE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 10.3 ug/L 0.50 1.0 7731702 B:00 K.Eill 82608 6393

Sample Extraction Data
Hthol_ ) . .
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ml  1.00ml 7/24/02 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

Sample report continued . . .

2060 Foster GrEciTos DRIVE /£ Nasmok, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Vv 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980




Test/AAmerica

INCOQRLPQRATED

ANALYTICAL, REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A119821
Sample ID: MW2
Project: ERT 243113X

Page 2
Surrogate ' % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 103. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,z-TFT 102, 69, - 132.
VoA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 92, 73. - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-d48 93. 80. - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFEB 88, 80. - 128.
VOA Surr, DBFM 96. 81. - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
NI - Not detected at the report limit.
B - Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E ~ Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# ~ Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Report.

2960 FosTer CREtGHTON DRIVE / Nasinids, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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ANALYTICAL REPORT -

ERTI - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

IMNCORXPFPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A119822
Sample ID: MW6

Sample e: Water
Site ID: 7-3567

. Date Collected: 7/17/02
Project: ERI 243113X Time Collected: 17:32
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 7/20/02
Sampler: SAMUEL M. Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report pil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS* . . .
Benzene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/2%/02 15:06 D.Yeager 802iB 3407
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 15:06 D.Yeager 8021B 3407
Toluene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 15:06 D.Yeager 8021B 3407
Xylenes (Tetal) D ug/L 0.5 1.0 77429702 15:06 D.Yeager BO2IB 3407
Methyl-t-butylether ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 15:06 D.Yeager $8Q21B 3407
TPH (Gascline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7729702 15:06 D.Yeager 8015B 3407
TPH (Diesel Range) KD ug/L 50. 1.0 7/26/02 10:16 D.Baywood $Q15B/35I0 1815
Sample Extracticn Data
Wesvol
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 ;@ 1.00 ml 1/24/02 " M. Ricke .3510
- Surrpogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 87. 50. - 150,
BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT 102. 69. - 132,

Sample report continued .

2960 Foster CrerGuron Drive / Nasinanle TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 /7 '\ 613-726-0034 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A119822
Sample ID: MW6

Project: ERI 243113X

Page 2

LABORATORY COMMENTS :
KD = Hot detected at the report limit.
B =~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J = Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report,

2960 Foster CrRElGUToN DRvE /7 Nasuvinek TN 37204 7 613-T26-0177 / Fav; 615-726-0854 7/ 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

Project: ERI 243113X

Lab Number: 02-A119823
Sample ID: MW7/

Sample e: Water
Site ID: /7-3567

Date Collected: 7/17/02
Time Collected: 19:03

Project Name: EXXONMOBRIL 7-3567 Date Received: 7/20/02
Sampler: SAMUEL M. Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis )
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date " Time Analyst Method Bateh
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS* ) . .
Benzene D ug/L 0.5 1.0 7729702 15:39 D.Yeager B021B 3407
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 15:39 D.Yeager B021B 3407
Toluene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 7729702 15:3% D.Yeager 8021B 3407
Xylenes (Total) ¥D ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 15:3% D.Yeager 8021B 3407
Methyl-t-butylether 9.7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 15:39 D.Yeager BQZ1B 3407
TPH (Gasoline Range) ND ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/29/02 15:39 D.Yeager E015B 3407
TPH (Diesel Range) 69, ug/L 50. 1.0 7726702 10:37 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 1815
*YOLATILE ORGANICS#*
Methyl-t-butyl ether 2.00 ug/L 0.50 1.0 7731702 8:33 EK.Hill 8260B 6393
Sample Extraction Data
Wi/vol ]
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 ml  1.00 ml 7724702 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

Sample report continued .

2960 Foster CrelGuroy DRVE / Nasinulk, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 7 a: 615-726-0954 7 800-765-0980
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IHCORFORATED

ANALYTTCAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-A119823
Sample ID: MW7
Project: ERT 243113X

Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 97. 50. - 150,
BTEX/GRC Surr., a,2,z-TFT 103. 69. - 132.
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 - 90. 73, - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 93. 80. - 121.
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 88, 80. - 128,

VOA Surr, DPBFM 95. 8l. - 121.

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
_ ND = Not detected at the report limit. .
B = Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J - Estimated Value below Report Limit. .
E - Estimated Value above the calibration 1limit of the instrument.
# = Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of S5ample Report.

2960 Foster GRErTON DRVE / Nasimuarlk, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 613-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

FRT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM
73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100

INCORPORATED

Lab Number: 02-A119824
Sample ID: MW4
Sample Type: Water

NOVATO, CA 94949 Site ID: /7-3567
Date Collected: 7/17/02
Project: ERI 243113% Time Collected: 19:41
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 7/20/02
Sampler: SAMUEL M. Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis .
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Bateh
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS* . .

. Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 16:12 D.Yeager 8QZIE 3407
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 16:12 D.Yeager 8021B 3407
Toluene ¥D ug/L ¢.5 1.0 7729702 16:12 D.Yeager 8021B 3407
Xylenes (Total) ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7729702 16:12 D.Yeager 80Z1B 3407
Methyl-t-butylether 16,7 ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 16:12 D.Teager 8021B 3407
TPH {Gasoline Range) ND ug /L 50.0 1.0 7/29/02 16:12 D.Yeager 80158 3407
TPH (Diesel Range} ND ug/L 50. 1.0 7/26/02 10:58 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 1815
*VOLATILE ORGANICS*

Methyl-t-butyl ether 15.8 ug/L 0.50 1.0 7/31/02  9:06 K.Hi1l 82608 6393

Sample Extraction Data

y/vol _ ,

Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EPH 1000 m1  1.00 ml 7/24/02 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

Sample report continued .

2960 Fostek CREIGITON DRIVE / Nasitulti, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 /7 Fa: 615-726-0054 / 800-765-0980
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INCORPMPORATED

ANALYTTICAL REPORT

Léboratory Number: 02-A119824
Sample ID: MW4
Project: ERI 243113X

Page 2
Surrogate ) % Becovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 110. 50. - 150.
BTEX/GRO Surx., a,a,a-TFT 102. 69. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 92. 73, - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 93. 80. - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB a7. 80. - 128.
VOA Surr, DBFHM 96, 8l. - 121,

LABORATORY COMMENTS:
KD = Hot detected at the report limit.
B = Analyte was detected in the wethod blank.
J - Estimated Value below Report Limit.
E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits,

End of Sample Report.

2960 Foster Geerantos DRive / Nasivieek, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 / Fav: 613-726-0954 /7 800-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

ANATLYTTCAL REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

Project: ERT 243113X

Lab Number: 02-A119825
Sample ID: MW3

Sample e: Water
Site ID: /-3567

Date Collected: 7/17/02
Time Collected: 20:30

Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 7/20/02
Sampler: SAMUEL M. Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Methed Batch
*QRGANIC PARAMETERS* - B .
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7729/02 16:45 D.Yeager 8021B 3407
Ethylbenzene NI ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 16:45 D.Yeager 80Z1B 3407
Toluene KD ug/L 0.5 1.0 7729702 16:45 D.Yeager 8021B 3407
Xylanes (Total) D ug/L 0.5 1.0 7729702 16:45 D.Yeager BOZIR 3407
Methyl-t-butylether 185. ug/L 5.0 10.0 7/30/02 B:49 D.Yeager 8Q21B 5783
TPH (Gasoline Range) 163. ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/29/02 16:45 D.Yeager B0ISH 3407
TPH (Diesel Range} D ug/L 50. 1.0 7/26702 11:19 D.Haywood 8015B/3510 1815
*VOLATILE ORGANICS+*
Methyl-t-butyl ether 198, ug/L 0.50 1.0 7731702 9:39  K.Hill B260B 6393
Sample Extraction Data
. Wt/Vol . _
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method

EPH 1000 m  1.00 m1 /24702 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range

- Sample report continued . . .

2064 Foster CrEfGiroy DrRvE / Nasivnrk TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 /7 I'av: 615-726-0954 / 8ON-765-0980
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IMCOKPORATED

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Laboratory Number: 02-4119825
Sample ID: MW3
Project: ERI 243113X

Page
Surrogate ¥ Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 105. 50. - 150,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. 69. - 132,
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 91, 73, - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-d8 92, 80, - 121,
VOA Surr, 4-BFB 87. 80. - 128,
VOA Surr, DBFM 95. 8l. - 121.

LABORATCRY COMMENTS:
NI = Mot detected at. the report limit.
B ~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J - Estimated Value below Report Limit.
- E = Estimated Value above the ealibration limit of the instrument,
# ~ Recovery outside Laboratory histerical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Foster Creiantos Drive / Nasivillk, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Faxv: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0280
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ANALYTICAYL. REPORT

ERT - NORTHERN CA 3876
SCOTT GRAHAM

73 DIGITAL DRIVE, SUITE 100
NOVATO, CA 94949

INCORPTORATED

Lab Number: 02-A119826
Sample ID: MW1

Sample e: Water
Site ID: 7-3567

Date Collected: 7/17/02
Project: ERT 243113X Time Collected: 20:01
Project Name: EXXONMOBIL 7-3567 Date Received: 7/20/02
Sampler: SAMUEL M. Time Received: 9:00
Page: 1
Report Dil Analysis Analysis
Analyte Result Units Limit Factor Date Time Analyst Method Batch
*ORGANIC PARAMETERS* -
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 17:18 D.Yeager 8021B 3407
Ethylbenzene ND vg/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 17:18 D.Yeager B021B 3407
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 1.0 7/29/02 17:18 D.Yeager BO21B 3407
Xylenes (Total) N0 ug/L 0.5 1,0 772902 17:1B  D.Yeager B021B 3407
Methyl-t-butylether 5.1 ug/L Q.5 1.0 7729702 17:18 D.Yeager 8021B 3407
TPH (Gasoline Range) MD ug/L 50.0 1.0 7/29/02 17:18 D.Yeager B8015B 3407
. TPH (Diesel Range)} ND ug/L 50, 1.0 7726702 11:39 D,Haywood B8015B/3510 1815
*VOLATILE ORGANICS* o
Methyl-t-butyl ether §.76 ug/L 0.50 1.0 7/31,02 10:13  K.Hill 82608 6393
Sample Extraction Data
Wt/Vol ‘ _ )
Parameter Extracted Extract Vol Date Time Analyst Method
EFH 1000 m¥  1.00 ml 1/24/02 M. Ricke 3510
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range-

Sample report continuved . . .

2960 Foster CREIGITON DRIVE / Nasmve. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 /7 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

INCORPORATED

Laboratory Number: 02-A119826
Sample ID: MWl

Project: ERI 243113X
: Page 2
Surrogate % Recovery Target Range
surr-o-Terphenyl 101. 50. - 150,
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103, 69. - 132
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 92. 73, - 133,
VOA Surr Toluene-dB T893, 80. - I21.
VOA Surr, 4-EFB 88, 80. - 128
VOA Surr, DBFM 97. 8l. - 121.

_ LABORATORY COMMENTS:
ND = Not detected at the report limic.
B ~ Analyte was detected in the method blank.
J - Estimated Value below Report Limit.

E = Estimated Value above the calibration limit of the instrument.
# - Recovery outside Laboratory historical or method prescribed limits.

End of Sample Report.

2060 Fuster CrEriToN DRIVE / Nasuvinee, TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 7 Fav: 615-726-0954 / 800-765-0980
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INCORFPORATED

Test/:

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: ERI 243113X
Page: 1

Matrix Spike Recovery

Analyte units Orig. Val. MS Val Spike Conc  Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch Spike Sample

*XYST ANALYSIS#*

Benzena mg/l < 00005 0.0520 0.0500 104 1. - 129, 3407 blank
Toluene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0511 0.0500 102 74, - 128, 3407 blank
Ethylbenzene mg/l < 0.0005 0.0509 0.0500 102 - 75. - 128. 3407 blanl
Xylenes {Total) mg/1 <« 0.0005 0.100 0.100 100 72. - 124, 3407 blank
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 < 0.0005 0.0467 0.0500 93 64, - 133, 3407 blank
Mefhyl-t-butylether mg/l < 0.0005 0.0542 0.0500. 108 64. - 133, 5783 blank
TPH (Gasoline Range) ng/l < 0.0500 1.04 1.00 104 59. - 128, 3407 blank
TPH (Diesel Range) ng/s1 < 0,050 0.925 1,00 792 23. - 120. 1815  BLANK
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT X Recovery 99 69, - 132, 3407

BTEX/GRO Surr., &,a,a-TFT X Recovery 99 69. - 132. 5783

Matrix Spike Duplicate

Analyte units Orig. Val. Duplicate RPD Limit @Q.C. Batch

*+(JST PARAMETERS*#*

Benzene o mg/l 0.0520 0.0509 2.14 15. 3407
Toluens ng/l 0.0511 0.0501 1.98 15. 3407
Ethylbenzene mg/1 . 0.0509 0.049% 1.98 15. 3407
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 . 0.100 0.0%932 1.82 o 19, 3407
Methyl-t-butylether mg/l 0.0467  0.0463 0.86 23, 3407
Methyl-t-butylether mgsl 0.0542 0.0453 17.89 23. 5783
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/l 1.04 0.853 19.76 22. 3407
TPH (Diesel Range) mg/l 0,925 1.03 1G.74 49, 1815
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 99, 3407
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT % Recovery 99, 5783

Project QC continued . . .

2060 Fosree Greicnroy Driwe / Nasuvinnk, TN 37204 7 615-726-0177 7 Fax: 615-726-0054 / B0N-765-0980
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INCORPORATED

 Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: ERT 243113X
Page: 2

Laboratory Control Data

Analyte units Enown Val. Analyzed Val X Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

*%JST PARAMETERS*#*

Benzene mg/1 0.100 0.105 105 74 - 124 3407
Taluene mg/l ‘ 0.100 0.103 103 74 - 121 3407
Ethylbenzene mg/1 0.100 D.102 102 75 - 123 3407
Xylenes (Total) mg/1 0.200 0.202 101 72 - 120 3407
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 Q.100 0.0933 93 64 - 128 3407
Methyl-t-butylether mg/1 Qa.100 . 0.0906 - 91 64 - 128 5783
TPH (Gasoline Range) mg/1 ©o 100 1.04 104 61 -.139 o 3407
TPH (Dlesel Range) mg/1 1.00 0.805 81 28 - 115 1815
BTEX/GRQ Surr., &,a.a-TFT % Recovery 98 69 - 132 3407
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT X Recovery 98 ‘69 - 132 5783

Laboratory Contrel Data

Analyte units *  Known Val. Analyzed Val % Recovery Target Range Q.C. Batch

V04 PARAMETERS*#*

Methyl-t-butyl ether mg/1 0.0500 0.0457 a1 66 - 137 6393

VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 % Ree 7 99 73 - 133 6393

VOA Surr Toluene-d8 ¥ Rec . 96 B8O - 121 6393

VOA Surr, 4-BFB % Rec 87 80 - 128 6393°

VOA Surr, DBFM , % Ree : _ 99 81 -121- . 6393
Blank Data

Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batech Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

#+UST PARAMETERS** e
Benzene < 0.0005 mg/l 34067 /29702 13:12
Teluene ’ < 0.0005 wmg/l 3407 7/29/02 13:12

Project QC continued . . .

2060 Foster CREGIHTON DRIVE / Nasivinlk. TN 37204 / 615-726-0177 / Fax: 615-726-0954 /7 800-765-0980
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INCORFPFPORATED

Test/

PROJECT QUALITY CONTROL DATA
Project Number: ERI 243113X

Page: 3

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Analysis Date Analysis Time
Ethylbenzene < 0.0005 wmg/l 3407 7729702 13:12
Xylenes (Total) : < 0.0005 mg/l 3407 7/29/02 13:12
Methyl-t-butylether . <« 0.0005 mg/l 3407 7/29/02 13:12
Methyl-t-bptylether < 0.0005 mg/l 5783 7/30/02 7:25
TPH (Gasoline Range) <« 0.0500 mg/l 3407 7729702 13:12
TPH (Diesel Range) < 0.050 ng/1 1815 7/25/02 12:38

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

*+{JST PARAMETERS*# -

BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 102, % Recovery 3407 7/29/02 13:12
BTEX/GRO Surr., a,a,a-TFT 103. % Recovery 5783 /30702 7:25

Blank Data
Analyte Blank Value Units Q.C. Batch Date Analyzed Time Analyzed

**V0A PARAMETERS**

Methyl-t-butyl ether : < 0.00014 mg/d 6393 . 2/31202 4:40
VOA Surr 1,2-DCA-d4 : ~9l. - ZRec 6393 . 7/31/02 4:40
VOA Surr Toluene-d§ 93. % Rec 6393 7/31/02 4:40
VoA Surr, 4-BFE 83. % Rec 6393 1/31/02 4:40
VOA Surr, DEFM 95. % Rec 6393 7/31/02 4:40

§ = Value outside Laboratery historical or method prescribed QC limits.

End of Repert for Project 293944
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SAMPLE NONCONFORMANCE/COC REVISION FORM

“Test{America
Nashville Division 22 3874
DATE RECENVED __/ L0 T COMPANY( / LRI
Relinquished by: #1/ " DatefTime: Received by: Date/Time
J-te-t (§:30 | Padl§ '
Relinquished by: DatefTime: Received by: Date/Time:
/B Tadbe 130 . 39976825
Relinquished by: Date/Time: Received by: DatefTime:
MB Uzl
PROBLEM(S):
FOCITOC? METALS LIST?
TPH METHOD? TCLP WHAT?
EDB METHOD? HERB LIST- LONG OR SHORT?
NEED LIST OF COMPOUNDS: 8260 INSTEAD OF 80217
TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT : SATURDAY DELIVERY MARKED?
ICE —~ OR= NO ICE?? FIELD TEST- OUT OF HOLD
NO COC - PLEASE FAX NO ANALYSIS REQUESTED . .
DOCUMENTATION LEVEL? OUT OF HOLDING TIME~ TEST

OTHER: MW -5 Somnple I, —k,c-u«bly P i%s e
/"IWS’ Sople V5 ‘foa/»(‘-f mr;fs-fm,

RESOLUTION gﬂng‘ﬂﬂtc ﬁﬁ Sertf f;‘f{py -
OM-«;M‘L ot ot eI, O e 4:(2&;&,1
fosoel Rl o Corl s (-zz,& /C?m-ﬁ%.ct 2/25 for

CONTACTED DATETIME EMAIL JLEFT MESSAGE

§-C-b’l'fq 610’% 7/?.1;Aw (0.3 L/

Revised 8/8/00
Sample Nonconformance/COC Revision Form CSF-12 .
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8, Wemn miﬂd? papes Inside m.iﬁr?-unﬂvu"uc.urnnn-r}uunuuuc rettereeTTrTINITIY DR

¢, Were cusiody papers propariy fitied oui-(xﬁk,siaaed,eécﬁ.."...... . i

7. Didyouxign the custody papers in the spproprists placelu.acwnan (Y EELNG

¥ What kind of packing material naeti? , Peanmiy Vermirniits Other Nome
9‘ Wﬂsmfﬁdmigﬂ uag& i’if a‘??m;gdamj?llllllllHIGIIIII"IIII'I‘.I.Il lllﬁllllillllll«llllb{.ﬂ
J'B' 'mﬂ ﬂﬂ h-i}nlﬁ m&m .E_OM Cﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬂﬂ mmﬁ&ﬂ.}?lnu"tﬂ Ben S ey i Mt LIBURATYv A TIOY

11, Were all botile Iabels complels (2, ORTESENA0.DISEICI s vrnarstreressssmurssorses

12. 1ndalt botiie maeisaﬁﬁmgsaereewi:acasrmvpam"a?.,...m;.m.,,m.......--..@,ﬁﬂ. s
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Page of
T t, Z& : Consultant Name: Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ExxonMobll Engineer Gene N, Ortega
eS ; m@l‘lga Address: 73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Telephone Number (925) 246-8747 .
(615) 726-0177 City/StatalZip: Novato, Californla 94949 ’ Account #: 3876
Nashville Division Project Manager Scoit Graham PO#
12960 Foster Graighton Telephone Number: (415) 382-5939 Facility ID # 7-3567
i Nashvllle, TH 37204 . ERI1 Job Number: 243113X Global ID# TOS00191822
| . Sampler Name: (Print) e e Slts Address 3192 Santa Rita Road
1 ExconMobil Sam turo: ‘.
‘ pler Signature: —~ 4_._: e T S Clty, State ZIp Pleasanton, Californfa, 94566
7293244 7 .
| TAT _ PROVIDE: gzeﬂal Instructions: Matrix Analyze For;
. . . N ]
[ 24 hour 0 72 tour EDF Report [Please usa Silica gel clean-up on the TPHd samples. § § o
m —
{J 48 hour [ 6 hour FAX Results f =t g g 3 218 8 |-
. - -~ - -— - =
[z 8 day ggggsgggﬁ
- o] o LT] E % 7] :l (W]
sz eRIRB (2121818 ]¢
Sample ID / Description . DATE TiME | comr | cras |Preserv| numser (S |8 (SIE IR (B (5 (8 (822 |2
. ST
g2y mwe  HEEEO~ | 772 x | HoL | a4 | x x| x| xix]|x
g e17 wmws  Lyast 7117102 X HCL 42 | x X x[xix|x
MW35 7117102 X HCL 4/2 X X{X|I XXX
JLASTY  mwr NoetRT7 L TMT0Z2 X HCL 42 | x x| x| x| x|x
VA Mwa Wasgas— | 711702 X HCL 42 | x X{X|x|x|x
Vle1s  nwa Jasse 7/17/02 X. | HeL 42 | x X| x| x| x| x
llAasze  wmwr Wege=— | 7702 X | Het | a2z |x X | x| x| x]|x
Mwa 7117102 X HCL 4/2 X X{XI XXX
LWse x | wou | 247 | x HiolL]|p
Relinquished by: Date 41/1‘{ /v Time s& Recslved by: Time Laboratory Comments: G40
Temperature Upon Recelpt:
o %&-_ M 7wz oo Sample Containers Intact?
Relinquished by: Date Time Recelved by TestAmarica: Time VOASs Free of Headspace?




“1Test/America

IHEERFOATTRS
(615) 726-0177

Consultant Hame: Enwronﬁwuial Resolullons, Inc,

Addrass: 73 Diplia! Drive, Sulls 100 .

CltylStatelZip: Novalo, Callfornia 54848

ExxonMobll Engineer Genea N. Ortega

Telephone Number (925) 246-B747

Acocount 35‘er

Nashville Divislon 02 ﬁ} 54 "}/L{ ProJect Manager Scolt Graham POW:
2960 Foster Crelg!'ton : Telephone Number: (415) 382-5889. Facllity ID ¥ 7-3567
Nashville, TN 37204 ER1Job Numberz 243113X Global JD# T0500551822
Eg@nm obil _ Sampler Name: (Pring GL‘m,"ﬂzT_é_____ Sits Address 3192 Santa Rita Road
. Sampler Stqnaiu?é:% I Clty, State ZIp Plaasanion, Callfomla, 84566
N £
TAT ' PROVIDE: Speclal Instructions: Matix . Analyze For:
. - -]
(3 24 hour 072 hour EDF Report |zasa veo Slica gel clean-up on the TPH samples. § § o
‘ S =]
D‘?ﬁhﬂlll' D95 hour FAX Results f 10 g— g 3 E 8 8 g
v | o
(4] 8 day g%gmﬁggg“’
g |o ui g 2 = 3
: ' 2z |51E (B & gz 21813 |9
Sample ID / Deseription DATE e | cowp | oras | preserRv | Numeer | S gk~ |& 8|19 |2 |
M2 oz | 8¢ X HoL IR E x| x| xix]|x
WS 7M7ioz | 1132 X HoL a2 Ix X xEx|x|x
~Throin 7HHo—— S L5 Pt % "
FW7 7117102 |-1903 X HCL a2 | X x{xIx]xlx
o I 72 | 194F] x | HoL | a4z |X x| x| x| x|x
e o2 | 2040~ X | Hew an | X x| x{xi{x|x
—~ . .
Wl 1702 | Zael X HCL iz | X X[ X] X X[ X
T R E -
s Fi4z/02 ] 42— RS S Yod
s S o <
B — x | woL | 217 | x HiolLl|D
Relnquished by: i Date J‘I‘/ /7{ o Tima Racelved by: Time Laheratory Comments:
‘ i ' - Temperatura Upon Recelp!:
] Sample Containers Intzel?
Refinquished by: Dals Tims Recelved by TestAmerica: Time VOAs Fres of Headspace? ‘J

55




